ORDINANCE NO.	

An ordinance approving Order No. 21-7316 of the Board of Harbor Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles, amending Port of Los Angeles Tariff No. 4.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Order No. 21-7316 passed and adopted by the Board of Harbor Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles on the 4th day of November, 2021, amending Port of Los Angeles Tariff No. 4, be, and the same is hereby ratified, confirmed and approved, which Order is in words and figures as follows:

"ORDER NO. 21-7316

An Order of the Board of Harbor Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles amending Port of Los Angeles Tariff No. 4.

THE BOARD OF HARBOR COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DOES HEREBY ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Port of Los Angeles Tariff No. 4, adopted July 12, 1989, by Order No. 5837, and Ordinance No. 165,789, adopted April 10, 1990, as amended, is further amended as set forth in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. The Director of Environmental Management has determined that the proposed action is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Article III, Class 1(31) of the Los Angeles City CEQA Guidelines.

Section 3. The Board Secretary shall certify to the adoption of this Order by the Board of Harbor Commissioners and shall cause the same to be published once in a daily newspaper printed and published in the City of Los Angeles, as well as posted electronically on the Port of Los Angeles website.

Section 4. The Board Secretary shall transmit to the City Council for approval the Order and Ordinance approving the amendment to Tariff No. 4 pursuant to City Charter Section 653(a).

Section 5. The Board Secretary shall execute the proposed Board Order and Ordinance amending Tariff No. 4, and upon its publication, transmit the Order and Ordinance to the Chief Wharfinger for implementation of the tariff change and posting the amended Tariff No. 4 to the Port's website as regulated by the Federal Maritime Commission.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT the foregoing Order was adopted by the Board of Harbor Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles at its meeting held on November 4, 2021

AMBER M. KLESGES Board Secretary"

Sec. 2. That, pursuant to the provisions of Section 653(b) of the City Charter, the Board of Harbor Commissioners shall have the power to suspend, modify or amend temporarily any of the rules or regulations, or any of the rates, tolls or charges prescribed by the aforesaid Order of the Board of Harbor Commissioners for periods not exceeding ninety (90) days, and shall have power to place in effect for a like period of time any temporary rule or regulation, rate, toll or charge for the Harbor District.

DODE OF LOG	NOTE TO TABLE	NO. 4	Revised Page	183
PORT OF LOS A	ANGELES – TARIFF	NO. 4	Cancels Revised Page	183
CDCTION TO	VENTERY OF FIANTAL	D ACTION DI ANI CENT		103
SECTION TV		R ACTION PLAN – GENE EGULATIONS	RAL RULES AND	Item No.
Items 2000-2041 Items 2045-2060 Items 2061-2089 Items 2090-2099 * "ARB" o	s organized as follows Clean Truck Progra Ocean Going Vesse RESERVED General Provisions DEFINITIONS OF Purposes of Section The Truck" means a Description of the movement of the movemen	:: m	Year 2014 or newer. Year 2014 or newer. Oard. Ider contract for ninal and points of origin Licensed Motor Carrier esult in any Drayage ate. Inia Vehicle Code Ineeting the fuel gulations (CCR) Section Ed by ARB for In-Use Intermodal Rail Yard by ARB entitled des of Nitrogen and Vehicles" in California our-	
San Harry 10	for aunionation of all and	istians and sumbals		
See Item 10	for explanation of abbrev Order No.	Adopted June 21, 2018		
Correction No.	Order No. Ordinance No.	Adopted June 21, 2018 Adopted August 8, 2018	EFFECTIVE:	

DODE OF LOCA	NOTE TO TABLE	NYO. 4	Revised Page. 184	
PORT OF LOS A	NGELES – TARIFF	NO. 4	Cancels Paying Page	101
			Revised Page	104
CLEAN AIR AC		TWENTY - Continued RAL RULES AND REGU	LATIONS Continued	Item No.
г	DEFINITIONS CLEAD	N TRUCK PROGRAM-Co	ontinued	
separate tractors a	and trailers, including	uni-body On-Road Vehicles but not limited to dedicated te mixers, mobile cranes an	auto transports,	
represented by the hydrocarbons – o hydrogen – that is	e supplier as diesel fue rganic compounds cor	nat is commonly or commer el, including any mixture of asisting exclusively of the e y the supplier as suitable fo gine.	primarily liquid lements carbon and	
		ression-ignition engine fuel l fuel, in whole or part.	ed by Diesel Fuel,	5.03
"Diesel Particulate Matter" or "DPM" means the particles emitted in the exhaust of Diesel- Fueled compression - ignition engines.			[C] 2000 (Cont.)	
* "Drayage Truck" means any in-use On-Road Vehicle with a Gross Vehicle Weight Rating greater than 14,000 pounds that pulls a trailer or chassis used for transporting cargo (such as containerized, bulk, or break-bulk goods), operating on or transiting through Port Property for the purpose of loading, unloading or transporting cargo, empty containers or chassis that originated from or is destined for Port Property. Drayage Truck does not include Dedicated Use Vehicles, Authorized Emergency Vehicles, Military Tactical Support Vehicles, or Yard Trucks.				
"Drayage Truck Owner" means the person registered as the owner of a Drayage Truck as shown by the Department of Motor Vehicles, or its equivalent in another state, province, country, or the International Registration Plan, or the lessee of a Drayage Truck indicated on the truck's registration pursuant to California Vehicle Code Section 4453.5.				
	"Drayage Truck Operator" means the driver of the vehicle or any person, party, or entity that controls the operation of a Drayage Truck.			
"Gross Vehicle Weight Rating" is defined in California Vehicle Code Section 350.				
"Heavy-Duty" is a manufacturer's Gross Vehicle Weight Rating of greater than 4,000 pounds.				
states of the United	"International Registration Plan" is a registration reciprocity agreement among tates of the United States and provinces of Canada providing for payment of license feeson he basis of total distance operated in all jurisdictions.			
See Item 10	for explanation of abbrevi	ations and symbols.		
Correction No.	Order No. Ordinance No.	Adopted Adopted	EFFECTIVE:	

PORT OF LOS A	NGELES – TARI	IFF NO. 4	Revised Page184-A Cancels Revised Page 184-A	
CLEAN AIR AC		ON TWENTY - Continued ENERAL RULES AND RI	I EGULATIONS Continued	Item No.
	DEFINITIONS C	CLEAN TRUCK PROGRA	AM-Continued	
"Lessee"	has the same mear	ning as in California Vehic	ele Code Section 371	
"Licensed Motor Carrier" means a licensed motor carrier in good standing and in compliance with the requirements of a valid license/permit under either (1) a California Motor Carrier Permit issued by the California Department of Motor Vehicles under the California Vehicle Code, or (2) a state motor carrier permit issued by any U.S. State, or (3) a Federal Motor Carrier License (USDOT Number) and Operating Authority (MC or MX Number) that contracts for and dispatches for pick-up and delivery of goods destined for or originated from Port Property. +"Low NOx Truck" means a truck that that meets or exceeds the manufacturing standard of Low NOx trucks under the Low NOx Omnibus Regulation adopted by CARB. https://www2.arb.ca.gov/rulemaking/2020/hdomnibuslownox + "Marine Cargo Support Yard" means a facility used for secondary staging of cargo containers, chassis storage, or other marine cargo activities supporting the Terminals. "Military Tactical Support Vehicles" is as defined in Title 13, CCR, Section 1905. "On-Road" means a vehicle that is designed to be driven on public highways and roadways and that is registered or is capable of being registered by the California Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) under Vehicle Code sections 4000 et seq., or DMV's equivalent in another state, province, or country, or the International Registration Plan. A vehicle covered under ARB's In-Use Off-Road Regulation, title 13, CCR, section 2449 is not an on-road vehicle. "Ovides of nitrogen" or "NOv" means compounds of nitrogen and oxygen.		[C] 2000 (Cont.)		
"Oxides of nitrogen" or "NOx" means compounds of nitrogen and oxygen, including nitric oxide and nitrogen dioxide.				
Saa Itam 10	for explanation of abo	breviations and symbols		
	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:	
Correction No.	Ordinance No.	Adopted		

PORT OF LOS A	NGELES – TARIFF N	NO. 4	Revised Page 184CCa Revised Page	
CLEAN AIR AC		TWENTY - Continued RAL RULES AND REGU	LATIONS Continued	Item No.
D	EFINITIONS CLEAN	N TRUCK PROGRAM –Co	ontinued	
contains informat		y" or "State DTR" is a CAI luct business at California p Drayage Truck Rule.		
Angeles to a Lice	nsed Motor Carrier to	ns a temporary right of acce allow Drayage Truck acces under the terms and condition	ss to a Port of Los	[C]
* "Terminal" is any facility on Port Property used for the movement of waterborne cargo, including container terminals, break bulk terminals, dry bulk terminals and Marine Cargo Support Yards.			[C] 2000 (Cont.)	
"Terminal Operator" is the entity with contractual authority from the Port of Los Angeles to operate a Terminal.				
"Radio Frequency Identification Device" or "RFID" is an electronic device with a unique identification number, installed on a Drayage Truck which will enable the Terminal Operator to access the Drayage Truck's records in the PDTR.				
"Vehicle" is as defined in Vehicle Code Section 670.				
"Yard Truck" means an off-road mobile utility vehicle used to carry cargo containers with or without chassis; also known as utility tractor rig (UTR), yard tractor, yard goat, yard hostler, or prime mover.				
+"Zero Emission Truck" means a Drayage Truck that meets the definition of "Zero Emission Vehicle" in the CARB Advanced Clean Truck Regulation: "an onroad vehicle with a drivetrain that produces zero exhaust emission of any criteria pollutant (or precursor pollutant) or greenhouse gas under any possible operational modes or conditions." https://www3.arb.ca.gov/regact/2019/act2019/fro2.pdf				
See Item 10	for explanation of abbrevi		Ī	
Correction No.	Order No. Ordinance No.	Adopted Adopted	EFFECTIVE:	

			Revised Page. 185	
PORT OF LOS A	NGELES – TARIFF N	NO. 4	Cancels	
			Revised Page	185
	SECTION	TWENTY - Continued		
CLEANIAH		ENERAL RULES AND R	ECHI ATIONS	
CLEAN AII	X ACTION PLAN – O	ENERAL RULES AND R	EGULATIONS	Item No.
	GATE	ACCESS CONTROLS		1001111101
* All Termin		ve installed appropriate mea	ans approved by the	
		uck Registry for the purpos		[C]
		e Trucks' compliance with	_	2005
		ole means include RFID rea		
		PDTR Compliance Labels		
Executive Director	1	1 D TK Compliance Labels	may be used with	
LACCULIVE DITCELL	approvar.			
	DRAYAG	E TRUCK ACCESS		
* No Termir	nal Operator shall pern	nit access into any Termina	l in the Port of Los	
Angeles to:		·		[C]
	Drayage Truck that do	es not comply with State er	missions law	2010
requirements for I	Orayage Trucks under	the CARB Drayage Truck	Rule and/or the CARB	
Truck and Bus Ru	ile, as applicable (http:	s://ww2.arb.ca.gov/our-wo	rk/programs/drayage-	
trucks-seaports-ra	ilyards/drayage-truck-	-regulatory-documents) and	d/or the CARB	
Advanced Clean I	Fleet Regulation follow	ving adoption (https://ww2	.arb.ca.gov/our-	
	lvanced-clean-fleets).			
		nnot be verified as complia		
2025 and 2040 by	reference to the Dray	age Truck's records in the	PDTR.	
This item has	evnired			[D]
	Apirea.			2015
See Item 10	for explanation of abbrevia	ations and symbols.		
	Order No.	Adopted		
Correction No.	Ordinance No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:	

Revised Page	187
PORT OF LOS ANGELES – TARIFF NO. 4 Cancel	s
Revised Page	187
SECTION TWENTY - Continued CLEAN AIR ACTION PLAN – GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS Continued	Item No.
CLEAN TRUCK FUND RATE	
 Beginning April 1, 2022, at 8:00 a.m., the following Clean Truck Fund (CTF) Rates shall be assessed in accordance with this Item 2030: a. \$10.00 on containers with an outside length of 20 feet or less; b. \$20.00 on containers with an outside length of more than 20 feet. 	
The CTF Rate shall be assessed once per visit, on containerized merchandi at the first point of entry to or departure from the Port of Los Angeles by Drayage Truc with the exception of merchandise qualifying for the fee exemptions set forth in this Ite 2030, paragraph 2.	k,
The CTF Rate shall be paid by the cargo owner, or its authorized Agent, which shall not include Drayage Truck Operators. The CTF Rate shall sunset on December 31, 2034.	[N] 2030
The CTF Rate shall sunset on December 31, 2034.	
 2. Exemptions: The Clean Truck Rate shall not be assessed on containerize merchandise that: a. Full lifetime exemption: enters or leaves the Ports by Zero Emission Truck servicing the Ports and registered in the PDTR by December 	d
 31, 2034; b. Exemption until December 31, 2027: enters or leaves the Ports by Low NOx Truck servicing the Ports and registered in the PDTR by December 31, 2022; 	
c. prototype or advanced technology demonstration Drayage Trucks und a Port contract, permit or license	er
d. enters or leaves the Ports by use of port on-dock rail facilities without use of a Drayage Truck;	
e. moves between two Terminals within the Ports;	>
f. is shipped under contract to the United States Transportation Command, United States Military or Department of Defense	
3. Licensed Motor Carriers, Drayage Truck Owners and Drayage Truck	
Operators that operate a Drayage Truck that received Clean Truck Rate exemption under	
this Item 2030 shall not transfer, switch or cause cargo from a fee-exempt Drayage Truck	to
be moved to a Drayage Truck that is non-exempt from the Clean Truck Rate while on Por	t
Property or on public streets immediately adjacent to Port Property. In the event that	
containerized merchandise (i) is not assessed a Clean Truck Rate at the Port Terminal	a l
because it is moved by a fee-exempt Drayage Truck(such as a qualifying Zero Emissions	
Low NOx Truck), and (ii) such containerized merchandise is subsequently transferred to a	
Drayage Truck that is non-exempt from the Clean Truck Fee on Port Property or on public streets within or immediately adjacent to Port Property, then the cargo owner shall be	
notified and the Clean Truck Rate shall be assessed.	
Order No. Adopted Correction No. Ordinance No. Adopted EFFECTIVE:	

PORT OF LOS ANG	FI FS _ TADIEC	NO 4	Revised Page Cancels	188
TORT OF LOS AND	LLLS — TAIMIT	110. T	Revised Page	188
CLEAN AIR ACTIO	SECTION N PLAN – GENE	TWENTY - Continue RAL RULES AND I	ed REGULATIONS Continued	Item No.
Truck Fee shall colle may be administered in a Resolution by th replacement of Drays	perator to handle out and remit the Combine the Combin	Clean Truck Fee to the administrator. The more recommissioners exc. Zero-Emission and/or	erchandise subject to the Clean to Port of Los Angeles, which onies shall be used as set forth lusively for programs for the Low-NOx Drayage Trucks of fueling infrastructure.	[N] 2035
1. Beginning access into any Termin Drayage Truck is reginerated Port of Los Angeles in * 2. The terms forth in the Port of Los and the Licensed Moto Agreement, Concession apply for a Concession application for Concession application: Concession 90731. * 3. The Concession Drayage Truck operations	g October 1, 2008 nal in the Port of stered under a Co n the PDTR. s and conditions (s Angeles Conces or Carrier. Copies on Application an v.portoflosangele n or Temporary A ssion or Temporar a Administrator, 4 sion Fee shall be ing under the Cor rmit Fee shall be	Los Angeles to any Encession or a Tempor including all remedies in Agreement between the Port of Los Ad Temporary Access Sorg website. Licentacess Permit may also ry Access Permit from 25 South Palos Verde \$2,500 and the annual incession (collectively \$30 per Temporary A	minal Operator shall permit brayage Truck unless such cary Access Permit from the s) for the Concession are set ween the Port of Los Angeles angeles Concession Permit Terms and Conditions sed Motor Carriers seeking to so obtain information and an an the Port of Los Angeles, es Street, San Pedro, CA I fee shall be \$100 per the "Concession Fees"). The access Permit trip, plus the	[C]+ 2040
Temporary Access Permit Fees shall be paid by the Licensed Motor Carrier applying for or holding the Concession or Temporary Access Permit.				
	DRAYAGE	TRUCK COMPLIAN	ICE	
* 1. While on any Port Property or public streets in the Harbor District, Licensed Motor Carriers, Drayage Truck Owners and Drayage Truck Operators shall (i) operate only Drayage Trucks that comply with Terminal access requirements of Item 2010 and (ii) shall not transfer, switch or cause cargo originating from or destined for Port Property to be moved to Drayage Trucks that do not comply with Terminal access requirements of Item 2010. * 2. Terminal Operators, Licensed Motor Carriers, Drayage Trucks, Drayage Truck Owners and Drayage Truck Operators shall comply with the State law requirements of the CARB Drayage Truck Rule and/or the CARB Truck and Bus Rule, and/or the CARB Advanced Clean Fleet Regulation following adoption (https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/ourwork/programs/advanced-clean-fleets), a s appropriate, including without limitation, registry, dispatch, and operation of compliant Drayage Trucks and timely reporting of information to ARB or to the Port of Los Angeles as the reporting port authority in accordance with the CARB Drayage Truck Rule. See https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/ourwork/programs/truck-bus-regulation/truck-and-bus-regulation-regulation-advisories See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.			[C] 2041	
Ord	er No.	Adopted		
Correction No. Ord	inance No.	Adopted	L EFFECTIVE:	

Sec. 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

Approved as to Form and Legality	
MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney	
JOY M. CROSE Deputy City Attorney	
Date 9 18/12	
File No.	
M:\Proprietary_OCC\Port\ORDINANCES AND REPORT\JOY	CROSE\CTF Rate Ordinance (final).docx
The Clerk of the City of Los Angeles hereby certifies that the foregoing ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of Los Angeles.	
CITY CLERK	MAYOR
	<u></u>
Ordinance Passed	Approved